
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF Ayush


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 17

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5
th

 DECEMBER, 2023

Achievements under AYURGYAN scheme
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Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are recent achievements of Government under AYURGYAN scheme and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the measures being taken to provide support for capacity building, training and continuing medical education in AYUSH;

(c) the number of AYUSH teachers, doctors, paramedical and other personnel being trained under AYURGYAN scheme; and

(d) the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER

The Minister of Ayush

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 17 FOR 5
TH

 DECEMBER, 2023


(a) & (b) Yes, Central Sector Scheme of Ayurgyan under Ministry of Ayush has two components viz. i) Capacity Building & Continuing Medical Education in Ayush; and ii) Research

& Innovation in Ayush. The scheme is effective from FY 2021-22. The achievements under Ayurgyan Scheme since its inception are as below: -

i) Under Capacity Building and CME in Ayush component:

 Fund to the tune of Rs.2.70 Crore during FY 2021-22, Rs.6.25 Crore during FY 2022-23

and Rs.2.50 Crores during FY 2023-24 (as on 01/12/2023) was released/ disbursed to 82

eligible institutes/organizations across the country to conduct 131 training program in different subjects for Ayush teachers, doctors, paramedics and Ayush/Non-Ayush

Scientist/Doctors;

 3330 number of trainees have been trained so far.


Under Capacity Building & CME in Ayush component of Ayurgyan Scheme, financial assistance is being provided to the eligible organizations for holding CME program for Ayush personnel viz. teachers, doctors, paramedics and other personnel.


ii) Research & Innovation in Ayush component:

 Fund to the tune of Rs.1.76 Crore during FY 2021-22, Rs.2.82 Crore during FY 2022-23

and Rs.1.47 Crore during FY 2023-24 (as on 01/12/2023) was released for 21, 25 & 18

Research Projects respectively.


 Detailed guidelines of Ayurgyan Scheme is available on the Ministry’s website

(https://ayush.gov.in).

In addition to above, Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth (RAV), an autonomous body of Ministry of Ayush, conducts a one-year certificate course (viz. Certificate of Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth-CRAV) in Ayurveda, through Guru Shishya Parampara, for the purpose of providing additional hands on training to the Ayurveda doctors having successfully completed the BAMS degree course. During last three years (i.e. 2019-20 to 2021-22), 491 Shishyas (Ayurveda Doctors) were trained under the above course by 196 Gurus.

https://ayush.gov.in/


 c) & d) Under Capacity Building & Continuing Medical Education component of Ayurgyan

Scheme, there is a provision for training of teachers, doctors, paramedical and other personnel.

Under CME component, financial assistance is supported to the eligible institutes/ organizations throughout the Country for conducting training program. Details of Ayush teachers, doctors, paramedical and other personnel (viz. Ayush/Non-Ayush Scientist etc.) trained by various institutions/organizations located in different State/UT and year-wise are as follows: -

During the FY 2021-22, 100 Ayush Doctors & 36 other personnel were trained in 02 States under CME Component of Ayurgyan Scheme. The details are given as under: -


During the FY 2022-23, 1564 Ayush teachers in 10 States, 421 Ayush Doctors in 06 States, 22

Ayush paramedics in 01 State and 327 other personnel in 07 States were trained under CME Component of Ayurgyan Scheme. The details are given as under: -

Sl.

No.

Name of State/UT No. of Trainee Trained Total

Ayush Doctors Other Personnel

(viz. Ayush/Non-

Ayush Scientists

etc.)

1. Uttar Pradesh 100  100

2. Assam  36 36

 Total 100 36 136

Sl.

No.

Name of

State/UT

No. of Trainee Trained Total

Ayush

Teachers

Ayush

Doctors

Ayush

Paramedics

Other Personnel

(viz. Ayush/Non-

Ayush Scientists

etc.)

1. Gujarat 269    269

2. Haryana 30    30

3. Himachal

Pradesh

30    30

4. J & K    28 28

5. Karnataka 180   80 260

6. Madhya

Pradesh

191 170   361

7. Maharashtra 258 83 22 26 389

8. Meghalaya 95    95

9. Odisha 47 30   77

10. Rajasthan 224 28   252

11. Tamil Nadu    60 60

12. Telangana    51 51

13. Uttar Pradesh 240 80  52 372

14. Uttrakhand  30   30

15. West Bengal     30 30

 Total 1564 421 22 327 2334


During the FY 2023-24 (as on 01/12/2023), 527 Ayush teachers in 07 States, 186 Ayush Doctors

in 03 States, 30 Ayush paramedics in 01 State and 117 other personnel in 03 States were trained

under CME Component of Ayurgyan Scheme. The details are given as under: -


******

Sl.

No.

Name of

State/UT

No. of Trainee Trained

Ayush

Teachers

Ayush

Doctors

Ayush

Paramedics

Other Personnel

(viz. Ayush/Non-

Ayush Scientists

etc.)

Total

1. Delhi 30    30

2. Karnataka 131    131

3. Madhya

Pradesh

 56  30 86

4. Maharashtra 229 50   279

5. Odisha 56    56

6. Tamil Nadu 30 80 30 60 200

7. Uttar Pradesh 21   27 48

8. Uttrakhand


30    30

 Total 527 186 30 117 860

